
           

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION 
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16,Chd  
Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in 

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com 
 

 

Corrigendum 

In Order dated 20.07.2022 of AC: 4512/2022 unintentionally double order has been 

uploaded on the official website of PSIC. The Final order which is disposed of & closed 

may be considered as the actual order in the case. 

   Updated order is attached herewith (1 pg.) 

          

      Chandigarh                                                                    (Maninder Singh Patti) 

Dated: 25.07.2022                                                       State Information Commissioner, Pb. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
http://www.infocommpunjab.com/


 
 

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION 
Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. 

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in 

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com  

 
Sh. Gurwinder Singh, (8968145792) 
S/o Sh. Gurjant Singh,  
R/o Chotian, Tehsil Lehera, Distt Sangrur.     ………….Appellant/Complainant 

Versus 
Public Information Officer                                                       ……………………Respondent 
O/o  Block Development and Panchayat Officerr, Lehera,  
Distt Sangrur. 
  
First Appellate Authority         
O/o  District Development and Panchayat Officer,  
Sangrur. 
    Appeal Case No.4512 of 2021 

                                                       (Cisco Webex Proceedings) 

RTI application filed on           :   27-05-2021 

PIO replied on                     :       - 

First appeal filed on              :   06-07-2021 

First Appellate Authority order    :       - 

 
Present:     Appellant: Sh. Gurwinder Singh  
              Respondent: Sh. Darsahn Kumar (Panchayat  Secty.) 9814239270 

ORDER (Second Hearing): 

1. This order may be read with the reference with the previous order of the Commission dated 

20.06.2022. 

2. Respondent, Sh. Darsahn Kumar stated that with the compliance of the previous order of 

the commission the sought information comprising 1113 pages has been provided to the 

appellant after he deposited the documentation fee. On this appellant Sh. Gurwinder Singh 

submitted that he is not satisfied with information so supplied by the respondent authority as 

some pages are missing. 

3. Appellant, Sh. Santosh Kumar stated that partial information has been supplied to him. 

4. In the view of above, the appellant is advised to point out deficiencies, to the respondent-

Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision 

will be taken on the next date of hearing. 

5. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the PIO 

is directed to provide an additional reply/information (As discussed in court) to the appellant 

on the deficiencies so pointed out by him. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer 

inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date 

and time. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer, failing which no further 

opportunity will be provided to him. 

This case is disposed of with above observations and directions. 

         Sd/-     

Chandigarh                                                                    (Maninder Singh Patti) 

Dated: 20.07.2022                                                      State Information Commissioner, Pb. 

mailto:psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
http://www.infocommpunjab.com/

